95
EXPERIMENTAL STUDY ON DRYING SHRINKAGE OF
STRUCTURAL LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE USING FLY ASH
CENOSPHERES
Le Viet Hung1, Le Trung Thanh1 and Nguyen Van Tuan2*
1Vietnam Institute for Building Materials, 235 Nguyen Trai, Thanh Xuan district, Hanoi, Vietnam.
2Faculty of Building Materials, Hanoi University of Civil Engineering, 55 Giai Phong, Hai Ba Trung district,
Hanoi, Vietnam.

ratio (vol.%)
W/B ratio
(by wt.)
Binder
content
(kg/m3)
Binder mixture Addition
OPC
(wt.%) SF (wt.%) SRA (wt.%
of binder)
PP fiber (vol.%
of
mixture)
FAC0W0.4
(Reference) 0 - 0 0.4 750 90 10  0  0
FAC40W0.6 40 0 100 0.6 750 90 10  0  0
FAC40W0.5 40 0 100 0.5 750 90 10  0  0
FAC40W0.35 40 0 100 0.35 750 90 10  0  0
FAC40W0.4 40 0 100 0.4 750 90 10  0  0
FAC30W0.4 30 40 71 0.4 750 90 10  0  0
FAC20W0.4 20 100 50 0.4 750 90 10  0  0
FAC40SRA2.0 40 0 100 0.4 750 90 10 2.0  0
FAC40SRA3.0 40 0 100 0.4 750 90 10 3.0  0
FAC40PP0.3 40 0 100 0.4 750 90 10  0 0.30
FAC40PP0.5 40 0 100 0.4 750 90 10  0 0.50
FAC40B850 40 0 100 0.4 850 90 10  0  0
FAC40B950 40 0 100 0.4 950 90 10  0  0
and test procedures according to BS ISO 1920-
8:2011 with modification of curing condition for
suitable that specified in Vietnamese standard.
After casting and curing under standard curing

91d
182d
International Journal of GEOMATE, Nov., 2021, Vol.21, Issue 87, pp.95-101
99
3.2 Effect of W/B Ratio
Figure 3 clearly shows the influence of the W/B
ratio on drying shrinkage of HSLWC when this
ratio decreases from 0.6, 0.5, 0.4 to 0.35. The 182-
day drying shrinkage of concrete containing FAC
with W/B of 0.6, 0.5, 0.4 to 0.35 was 105, 99, 84,
and 67% compared with the reference sample
containing 100% sand (FAC0W40), respectively. It
can be seen that the 182-day drying shrinkage of the
FAC40W60 mix is very high (2298 µε) with the
W/B ratio of 0.6. Meanwhile, drying shrinkage of
the FAC40W35 sample with the W/B ratio of 0.35
is significantly reduced to 765 µε. Note that with the
same binder content, the volume of the binder
pastes increases when increasing the water content
of FAC HSLWC mixes. It means that the amount of

reported to reduce the size of cement paste’s pores,
reduce air content, and reduce the shrinkage strain
when the concrete is subjected to water evaporation
(autogenous or drying shrinkage) [11, 21, 22].
Fig. 5 Effect of SRA content on drying shrinkage
of FAC HSLWC, W/B = 0.40
3.5 Effect of PP Fiber on Drying Shrinkage
The effect of PP fiber on drying shrinkage of
FAC HSLWC is presented in Fig. 6. The results
show that the drying shrinkage of concrete
decreases with the PP fiber content from 0 to 0.3
and 0.5%. The 182-day drying shrinkage decreased
from 100% (940 µε ) for the reference specimen
without PP fiber (FAC40W0.4) to 95.7% (900 µε)
and 92.7% (872 µε) with the samples containing
0.3% (FAC40PP20.3) and 0.5% PP fiber
(FAC4PP0.5) respectively. The results also agree
well with the previous studies on the effectiveness
of PP fibers in reducing concrete shrinkage [13, 23].
This can be explained mainly because PP fibers act